
Agenda for a meeting of the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Wednesday 10 February 
2016 at 1700 in St Edmunds Nursery School/Children’s Centre, 
Washington Street, Bradford BD8 9QW
Members of the Committee - Councillors
Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat Bradford 

Independents 
Sykes (Ch) Engel J Sunderland F Khan
M Pollard (DCh) Peart

Shaheen
Tait
Thirkill

Alternates:
Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat Bradford 

Independents
Carmody Bacon N Pollard Collector
Rickard Abid Hussain

Lee
Akhtar

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:
Church representatives: Claire Parr (RC), Joyce Simpson (CE)
Parent Governor Representatives: Mr Sidiq Ali, vacancy 

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:
Health Representative: Tina Wildy
Teachers Secondary School Representative: Tom Bright
Teachers Primary School Representative: Stephen Pickles
Teachers Special School Representative: Irene Docherty
Voluntary Sector Representative: Kerr Kennedy 

Notes:

 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or audio format on request by contacting 
the Agenda contact shown below.

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the 
meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. 
Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised 
to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary 
arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the 
meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer named 
at the foot of that agenda item.  

From: To:
D Pearson
Interim City Solicitor 
Agenda Contact:  Fatima Butt
Phone: 01274 432227
E-Mail:  fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1. ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The Interim City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are attending the 
meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted members on matters to be 
considered at the meeting. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes apparent to the 
member during the meeting.

Notes:
(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in discussion and voting 

unless the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an interest which the 
Member feels would call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member 
concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must not vote in 
decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, and must disclose at the 
meeting that this restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not disclosable 
pecuniary interests but which they consider should be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing Order 44.

3. MINUTES

Recommended – 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2016 be signed as a correct 
record (previously circulated).  



4. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by contacting the 
person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports and background papers may be 
restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper should be made to 
the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director whose name is shown on the front 
page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  Please contact the 
officer shown below in advance of the meeting if you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 434580)

5. REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

To receive referrals that have been made to this Committee after the publication of this 
agenda.

The Committee is asked to note the referrals and decide how it wishes to proceed, for 
example by incorporating the item into the work programme, requesting that it be subject to 
more detailed examination, or refer it to an appropriate Working Group/Committee.

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

A. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6. RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION IN TEACHING ACROSS BRADFORD 
SCHOOLS

Previous Reference:  Minute 60 (2015/16)

Members are asked to consider Document “AX” which presents a piece of research 
undertaken by Dr George Madine (University of Bradford), on the recruitment and retention 
of teachers across Bradford Schools.

(Licia Woodhead – 01274 432119)

7. TEACHING SCHOOLS AND HOW THEY ARE OPERATING IN BRADFORD

Teaching schools are outstanding schools that work with others to provide high-quality 
training and development to new and experienced school staff. They are part of the 
government’s plan to give schools a central role in raising standards by developing a self-
improving and sustainable school-led system.



Bradford currently has five Teaching Schools that operate as Alliances with other schools 
across the area.

The Assistant Director, Education and School Improvement will submit Document “AY” 
which provides some background about Teaching Schools and the Alliances they form, the 
current position in Bradford, the work the Alliances have undertaken and the impact of this 
work.

Recommended-

Members are requested to consider and note the information provided.

(Judith Kirk - 01274 385676)

8. TENDERING OF CONTRACT OVER £2M FOR BRADFORD CONNEXIONS 
SERVICE

In line with the requirements of Council’s Contracts Standing Order 4.4.1 to report all
proposed procurement exercises with a total estimated contract value of over £2million 
prior to commencement of the procurement tendering process. The Strategic Director 
Children’s Services will submit Document “AZ” which reports on the planned 
procurement of the Connexions contract and thereby give Members the opportunity to 
engage in the process prior to inviting tenders from the marketplace.

Recommended-

That the report and the option to undertake the tendering exercise for the 
Connexions contract be noted.

(Philip Hunter - 01274 385680)

9. CHILDREN’S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 2015-16

The report of the Chair of Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Document “BA”) presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2015-16.

Recommended -

That the Work Programme 2015-16 continues to be regularly reviewed during the 
year.

(Licia Woodhead - 01274 432119)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

 

Report to the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to the meeting to be held on 
Wednesday 10 February 2016. 
 
 

           AX 
 
 

Subject:  Recruitment and Retention in Teaching across Bradford  
  Schools 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The attached report presents a piece of research by Dr George Madine, and focuses on 
the following questions 

• What is stopping people becoming teachers in Bradford? 

• What is causing teachers to want to leave their current school in Bradford? 

• What is causing teachers to want to leave the profession in Bradford? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
 
 

Rep
[...]
on in a single lesson 

• Constant monitoring 

• Threat of a support plan 

• Excessive workload – marking and lesson preparation 

• A perceived lack of support from senior staff 

• Unfair expectations of grades – e.g. for new to English students 

• Behaviour – which is in itself directly correlated with these above 

 

However, the current system that attributes blame for failure results as a ‘sum zero option’ when it 

comes to control.  In other words, if senior leaders relinquish more control to teachers, and thus 

relieve some of the teacher’s pressure, that means that they have less control, and so they have 

more pressure.  Our survey indicated that 80% of senior leaders already fear for their future, hence 

relinquishing control will be a difficult ask. 

 

A ‘non-sum zero’ way of managing is already practiced in some Bradford schools and it clearly works 

for the teachers and presumably the senior leaders.  

 

The way forward is to look at the successes of these existing ‘non-sum zero’ schools, which are also 

subjected to the ‘Bradford factor’, draw up an action plan and translate this to all schools in the 

area. 

 

A pilot study to assess the feasibility of this is the first step in the process. 

 

The role and support of the Council is crucial in this process as they also play a part in the sum zero 

option. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to the Children’s Service Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

 2 

 
Report of the Assistant Director, Education and School 
Improvement to the meeting of the Children’s Services 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee to be held on 10 
February 2016 
 
 
 

Subject:             AY 
 
Teaching Schools and how they are operating in Bradford 
 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
Teaching schools are outstanding schools that work with others to provide high-quality 
training and development to new and experienced school staff. They are part of the 
government’s plan to give schools a central role in raising standards by developing a self-
improving and sustainable school-led system. 
 
Bradford currently has five Teaching Schools that operate as Alliances with other schools 
across the area. 
 
This report provides some background about Teaching School and the Alliances they 
form, the current position in Bradford and the work the Alliances have undertaken and the 
impact of this work. 
 
 
 

 

 
 
Michael Jameson     Portfolio:  
Strategic Director     Education, Culture and Skills 
 
 
Report contact:      Overview & Scrutiny area:  
Judith Kirk      Children’s Services 
Assistant Director 
Education and School Improvement 
Phone: 01274 385676 

Email: Judith.kirk@bradford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2/



 3 

 
 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 Teaching schools are outstanding schools that work with others to provide high-

quality training and development to new and experienced school staff. They are 
part of the government’s plan to give schools a central role in raising standards by 
developing a self-improving and sustainable school-led system. 

 
1.2 Bradford currently has five Teaching Schools that operate as Alliances with other 

schools across the area. 
 
1.3 This report provides some background about Teaching School and the Alliances 

they form, the current position in Bradford and the work the Alliances have 
undertaken and the impact of this work. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 Teaching Schools have an outstanding rating from Ofsted; they have experience of 

working in successful school partnerships; they show excellent leadership with a 
proven track record of school improvement and have an outstanding headteacher 
with at least 3 years’ experience. Schools that meet these criteria can then undergo 
an application process with the National College for Teaching and Leadership 
(NCTL).  

 
2.2 Teaching School status is open to all schools in England regardless of type or phase, 

such as: 

• nursery schools 

• primary, mid
[...]
formation provided. 
 
9. APPENDICES 
 
9.1      None 
 
10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
10.1   None 
 

Page 20



Report to the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 2 

Report of the Strategic Director to the meeting of 
Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to be held on Wednesday 10 February 2016 
 
 
 

Subject:  Tendering of contract over £2m for Bradford Connexions service  AZ 
 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
In line with the requirements of Council Standing Order 4.4.1 to report all proposed 
procurement exercises with a total estimated contract value of over £2million prior to 
commencement of the procurement tendering process, we wish to advise of the planned 
procurement of the Connexions contract and thereby give Members the opportunity to engage 
in the process prior to inviting tenders from the marketplace. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Michael Jameson 
Strategic Director for Children’s 
Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Portfolio:   
Education and Skiils 
 

  
 

Report Contact: Philip Hunter,  Interim 
Head of Education, Employment and 
Enterprise Team 
Phone: (01274) 385680 

E-mail: phil.hunter@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Children’s Services 
 
 

   
 
 
 Page 21

Agenda Item 3/



 3 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This service is commissioned to fulfil statutory duty as outlined in 2.1 to 2.4. 
 
1.2 The current contract is jointly commissioned with a number of Bradford schools and 

colleges and as such is funded through a combination of Council money and 
contributions from education providers. To date, 18 providers have committed to 
joining the new joint commissioning exercise. 

 
1.3 The current contract was let for three years with the option to extend for two one 

year periods. The option to extend was taken up for this year but the intent is to go 
to market and not to take up the final year’s extension; the contract will expire at the 
end of August 2016.  The budget consultation pro
[...]
ent living. 

 
 
6. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
6.1 The financial resources will be allocated after the budget consultation has 

concluded. The proposal is that a significant reduction is made to the current 
contract value and that the Tier 1 NEET service becomes part of the tendered 
service. 

 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
7.1 A project Board has been set up to oversee the commissioning process for this 

contract comprising appropriate staff from across the Council and Chaired by the 
Assistant Director Children’s Services. 
 

7.2 There is a project plan in place and this is being implemented by a project team 
again with specialist, expert support from across Council departments. 

 
 

8. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
8.1  There is a requirement to advertise and re-tender the contracts under the Council’s 

Standing Orders and Procurement Strategy and to ensure compliance with EU 
legislation due to value of the individual contracts. 
 

8.2 Contract Standing Orders (4.4) state that: 
“Before inviting tenders or quotations, the Appropriate Officer must: 

Page 24



 6 

4.4.1 for contracts with a total estimated contract value in excess of £2m, report 
details to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee using the agreed pre-
contract reporting process determined by the Assistant Director of Commissioning 
& Procurement” 
 

8.3  ‘EU Procurement Rules’ implemented by the UK set out the law on public 
procurement. The EU Financial Thresholds at which the EU Procurement rules are 
applicable are: 
“As of 1st January 2016 these are: Works (maintenance and construction) 
€5,225,000 (£4,104,394) and Services and Goods €209,000 (£164,176)”.  
 
 
 

9. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 

 

There are no issues arising from the Council’s Equality & Diversity Strategy to 
consider as part of this report. 
 

9.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
The primary purposes of the Council specification are pre-16 work to ensure 
participation of vu
[...]
re are no Ward implications arising out of the implementation of the recommendations in 
this report. 

 
 
9.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 

N/a 
 
 
10. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None. 
 
 
11. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the report is noted and the option to undertake the tendering exercise for the 
Connexions contract be noted. 

 
 
12. APPENDICES 
 
 None. 
 
 
13 Background documents 
 

None. 
 
 

Page 26



 

 

Report of the Chair of Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to the meeting to be held on 
Wednesday 10 February 2016. 
 
 

            BA 
Subject:   
 

Subject:  Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 2015-16 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 

This report presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2015-16 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Malcolm Sykes 
Chair – Children’s Services O&S Committee 

Portfolio:   
Education, Skills and Culture 
Health & Social Care 
 

Report Contact:  Licia Woodhead 
Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Phone: (01274) 432119 
E-mail: licia.woodhead@bradford.gov.uk 

  

 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4/



 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2015-16 
 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required by the Constitution of the 

Council to prepare a work programme (Part 3E – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules, Para 1.1). 

 
 
3. Report issues 
 
3.1 Appendix 1 of this report presents the Work Programme 2015-16.  It lists issues 

and topics that have been carried forward from the 2014-15 Municipal Year.  
 
3.2 Work planning cycle 
 
3.2.1 Best practice published by the Centre for Public Scrutiny suggests that ‘work 

programming should be a continuous process’.  It is important to regularly review 
work programmes so that important or urgent issues that come up during the year 
are able to be scrutinised.  In addition, at a time of limited resources, it should also 
be possible to remove projects which have become less relevant or timely.  For this 
reason, it is proposed that the Committee’s work programme be regularly reviewed 
by Members throughout the municipal year. 

 
 

4. Options 
 
4.1 Members may wish to amend the current work programme (Appendix 1) and / or 

comment on the proposed work planning cycle set out in Paragraph 3.2.1. 
 
 
5. Contribution to corporate priorities 

 
5.1 The Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2015-

16 reflects the Council’s priority outcomes:- 
 

• Transforming educational outcomes by improving attainment 

• Supporting and safeguarding the most vulnerable adults, children and families 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
6.1 That the Work Programme 2015-16 continues to be regularly reviewed during the 

year. 
 
 
 

Page 28



 

7. Background documents 
 
7.1 Constitution of the Council 
 
 
8. Not for publication documents 
 
 None 
 
 
9. Appendix 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 – Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work 

Programme 2015-16 
 

Page 29



 Democratic Services - Overview and Scrutiny 
 Childrens Services O&S Committee 
 Scrutiny Lead: Licia Woodhead tel - 43 2119 

 Work Programme 2015/16 
 Agenda  Description Report  
 Tuesday, 8th March 2016 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 22/02/2016. Secretariat deadline 25/02/2016. 
 1) Workloads of Children's Social Care Services The Committee will recive a report on the workloads of Children’s  Gani Martins 
 Social Care Services. 
 2) Partnerships update The Committee will receive an update report on the schools  Judith Kirk 
 partnerships. 
 3) Governance Arrangements The Committee will receive an update on the developments and impact  Michael Jameson 
 of the Bradford Education Improvement Commissioning Board 
 4) Children's Services O&S Committee Work Programme The Committee will consider its work programme and make changes as Licia Woodhead 
  necessary. 

 Wednesday, 30th March 2016 at City Ha

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday 10 February 2016 at St 
Edmund’s Nursery School/Children’s Centre, Bradford

Commenced 1705
Concluded 1945

PRESENT – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENTS

Sykes Engel J Sunderland F Khan
Peart
Shaheen
Tait
Thirkill

Voting Co-Opted Members:
Church Representative: Joyce Simpson (CE)

Non-Voting Co-Opted Members:
Health Representative: Tina Wildy
Teachers Secondary School Representative: Tom Bright
Teachers Primary School Representative: Stephen Pickles
Voluntary Sector Representative: Kerr Kennedy

Apologies: Clair Parr, Councillor M Pollard

Observer: Councillor Hinchcliffe

Councillor Sykes in the Chair
98. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(1) In the interest of transparency all those who had children attending local schools 
disclosed an interest.



(3) Councillor Peart disclosed an interest in Minute 104 as she worked at Tong High 
School.

(4) All those who were School Governors disclosed an interest. 

ACTION: Interim City Solicitor

99. MINUTES

Resolved - 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2016 be signed as a correct 
record.

100. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents.  

101. REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The Committee received the following referral that had been made after the publication of this 
agenda.

The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 3 February 2016 when 
considering its Work Programme requested that this Committee considers a report on the 
Bradford Centre of Excellence (new initiative aimed at young people that delivered targeted 
interventions about the consequences of crime). 

The Committee was asked to note the referral and decided how it wished to proceed, for 
example by incorporating the item into the work programme, requesting that it be subject to 
more detailed examination, or refer it to an appropriate Working Group/Committee.

Resolved –

That the referral be incorporated into the Committee’s Work Programme.

ACTION: City Solicitor

102. TENDERING OF CONTRACT OVER £2M FOR BRADFORD CONNEXIONS 
SERVICE

In line with the requirements of Council’s Contracts Standing Order 4.4.1 to report all 
proposed procurement exercises with a total estimated contract value of over £2million 
prior to commencement of the procurement tendering process. The Strategic Director 
Children’s Services submitted Document “AZ” which reported on the planned 
procurement of the Connexions contract and thereby gave Members the opportunity to 
engage in the process prior to inviting tenders from the marketplace.



Members commented on a number of issues which included:

 Was the tendering process undertaken through the EU procurement rules?
 Were the tenders assessed on quality rather than price?
 Had the 18 providers committed to joining the new joint commissioning exercise?

In response to Members’ questions it was reported that:

 It was a requirement to advertise and re-tender the contracts under the Council’s 
Standing Orders and Procurement Strategy and to ensure compliance with EU 
legislation.

 Tenders were assessed on quality rather than price.
 The current contract was jointly commissioned with a number of Bradford schools 

and colleges and as such was funded through a combination of Council money and 
contributions from education providers, all 18 had committed to joining the new 
commissioning exercise.

Resolved –

That the report and the option to undertake the tendering exercise for the 
Connexions contract be noted.

ACTION:  Strategic Director, Children’s Services

103. RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION IN TEACHING ACROSS BRADFORD 
SCHOOLS

Previous Reference:  Minute 60 (2015/16)

Members were asked to consider Document “AX” which reported on a piece of research 
undertaken by Dr George Madine (University of Bradford), on the recruitment and retention 
of teachers across Bradford Schools.

Dr Madine gave a presentation and reported that he had surveyed 600 local teachers and 
interviewed 250 and found that:

 More than half of Bradford teachers say they were likely to leave their school in the 
next year.

 Over half said were considering leaving the profession entirely.
 Teachers were unhappy in their jobs which made it difficult for schools to retain the 

staff.
 Whilst teacher dissatisfaction and retention was a national problem, Bradford’s 

position in the league tables meant local teachers were put under even more 
pressure.

 Factors that caused teachers distress at work included constant monitoring, 
excessive workload, behaviour, lack of support and unfair expectations of improving 
pupils’ grades, especially for pupils that were new to English.

 Addressing the factors that caused distress at work included tackling the source 
such as excessive monitoring, letting teachers control how they teach etc.



 When a teacher was being observed it was important to point out positives and not 
just negatives.

 Teachers were going to schools that had better league tables.
 Schools felt they were blamed if their schools failed; undertaking assessments was 

one way that they felt would help make improvements.
 Support plans did not support individuals but instead caused fear amongst 

teachers.
 Good schools needed to work with poor performing schools to compare what good 

schools were undertaking in making them successful.
 Teacher assessments needed to be more positive ie needed improvements in 

certain areas rather than saying they had failed in Section 1 and 2 etc.
 To improve the situation and retain teachers the authority needed to improve the 

way teacher assessments were undertaken; better support be provided to teachers; 
reducing the workload; development opportunities for teachers and making the job 
rewarding again.

Members commented on the following issues:

 The Government had its own strategy for Education; Schools/Authority was 
restricted on what could be changed due to Government legislation and Ofsted 
rules and regulations.

 Did teachers understand Ofsted rules?
 Out of 600 teachers surveyed how many were from a primary school and how many 

were from a secondary school?
 Private schools also faced similar issues such as extra workload.
 There was stress, peaks and troughs in other professions too; was there a potential 

risk that teachers that completed the survey were unhappy in their careers?
 Recruitment of teachers was a national problem and did not just apply to Bradford.
 Which area were the schools surveyed from?
 Lots of professions included being observed, was it peculiar for teachers?  lessons 

should be learnt from well managed schools.
 Was there any correlation between this study and Ofsted inspections?
 Senior Managers in schools needed to recognise and develop teachers 

appropriately which had to be directed at schools.
 Was there a correlation between teachers stress levels and the effects on grades?
 Was there an unfair expectation of grades for children new to English?

In response to Members’ questions Dr Madine reported that the study did not interpret 
Ofsted rules; changing support plans did not involve a huge financial burden; half of the 
schools surveyed were primary and half were secondary; the survey included  teachers 
from all sectors, the last school surveyed included all the staff; the study was anonymous; 
there had been no correlation with Ofsted reports; teachers became tired when 
overworked and therefore could not perform to their best ability; issues relating to children 
new to English should be revisited.

The Education, Skills and Culture Portfolio reported that:

 Recruitment and retention of teachers was a national issue and not just local.
 Good management applied in all professions; good managers made great people.



 School Improvement Plan says we need outstanding teachers; we know where 
outstanding teachers were and who can show others on making improvements.

 Bradford had a school led improvement system with hubs around the district who 
were good at supporting new to English.

 It was vital that every child reached their full potential.
 St Edmund’s Teaching School was excellent in recruiting new teachers.

A member of the public attended the meeting and spoke of the issues parents had at his 
local school and questioned Members as to what would be undertaken to improve the 
problems highlighted in Dr Madine’s report.

A Member of the Committee explained that she agreed with the findings but felt that 
Ofsted pressures did not help schools and that the Authority had put initiatives in place to 
address the recruitment and retention concerns.

Resolved –

(1) That Dr Madine be thanked for his detailed presentation and his findings be 
welcomed.

(2) That a Multi Academy Trust be invited to attend a future meeting of the 
Committee to share best practice on recruitment and retention and to discuss 
the findings of Dr Madine’s research.

(3) That officers from Children’s Services disseminate Dr Madine’s research to as 
many education bodies as possible, including the School Governor Service.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Children’s Services

104. TEACHING SCHOOLS AND HOW THEY ARE OPERATING IN BRADFORD

Teaching schools were outstanding schools that worked with others to provide high-quality 
training and development to new and experienced school staff. They were part of the 
government’s plan to give schools a central role in raising standards by developing a self-
improving and sustainable school-led system.

Bradford currently had five Teaching Schools that operated as Alliances with other schools 
across the area.

The Assistant Director, Education and School Improvement submitted Document “AY” 
which provided some background about Teaching Schools and the Alliances they formed, 
the current position in Bradford, the work the Alliances had undertaken and the impact of 
this work.

It was reported that the Bradford teaching schools programme had proved to be so 
successful in recruiting new teachers that it had to expand its operation to take on even 
more.



Members were informed that teaching schools worked as part of an alliance of primary 
schools, nurseries, special schools, secondary schools, academies, free schools and 
Sheffield Hallam University.

It was reported that since the initiative started training teachers in 2014, it had recruited a 
total of 105 new teachers.

To become a teaching school, an education facility had to have an outstanding Ofsted 
rating.  St Edmund’s Nursery and Children’s Centre was the lead Bradford teaching school 
and was given its third consecutive outstanding rating last year.

It was reported that teaching schools helped improve other schools by recruiting and 
training new entrants to teaching, providing training courses, supporting school leadership 
and recruiting and training outstanding headteachers and subject leaders.  

The Head of St Edmund’s Teaching School reported that the decline in applications for 
people wanting to become a teacher was not the case at the teaching school and was in 
fact the reverse, the teaching school received so many good applications for people 
wanting to train to teach that the school was over recruiting and had to increase the 
allocation.  The success of the teaching schools was a strong rejection to the claim that 
this City finds it difficult to recruit teachers.

The Chair reported that there were challenges at a national scale in the difficulty in 
recruiting in certain areas such as Maths and Physics, how were the teaching schools 
dealing with this?

The Head of St Edmund’s Teaching School reported that:

 Bradford teaching schools did not find that there was a problem in recruitment and 
retention of teachers.

 The teaching schools were a school led teacher training organisation.
 The Teaching School had more people wanting to train as teachers than its 

allocation number.
 What was being achieved by teaching schools was extremely positive.
 The teacher training provided involved working with the best teachers in good and 

outstanding schools and to work with children in schools.
 The teaching schools worked with schools across the district in preparing people to 

be trained as good teachers.
 Last year all trained teachers went to schools locally and only 3 went out of the 

district.
 There was a difficulty in recruiting for Maths and Physics but other areas were 

recruiting well.

Members commented on the following issues:

 Did the teaching schools monitor the progress of a trained teacher?
 What was the diversity of applicants?
 It would be valuable to take steps to re-engage teachers who had left the 

profession; offering courses for returners; could more be undertaken in this area.
 Further work be explored on the support provided to retraining ex-teachers.



 How could the authority have more teaching schools?
 Continuing Professional Development needed to be right and needed to engage 

teachers.
 Would have been good to see the effect on educational attainment from the work 

being undertaken by teaching schools.
 It would be useful to consider teachers having the option of a sabbatical to gain 

experience in other areas to support their careers and relieve stress.

In response to Members’ questions it was reported that:

 The first three years of starting the teaching profession was important especially in 
ensuring that enthusiasm was not lost; training courses were provided to cope with 
various skills new teachers needed.

 There was Talent Management and succession planning available to develop 
teachers of the future; teaching schools worked with Sheffield Hallam University for 
teachers who wished to undertake Masters degree etc.

 The candidates that applied to become teachers were from a similar number of 
men to women; and more women were from South Asian heritage than the national 
average representation; applications were also received from older people wanting 
to change careers.

 Other joint teaching schools were undertaking a programme for retiring teachers.

Members congratulated the positive work being undertaken by the teaching schools.

Resolved –

(1) That the report be welcomed and the Teaching Schools be congratulated for 
the work being undertaken.

(2) That the Strategic Director, Children’s Services considers how the Council 
can promote an increase in the number and subject matter of courses 
provided for returning teachers.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Children’s Services

105. CHILDREN’S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 2015-16

The report of the Chair of Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Document “BA”) presented the Committee’s Work Programme 2015-16.

Resolved –

That the Work Programme 2015-16 continues to be reviewed during the year.

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead
Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of the 
Committee.  


